
ACTIONS FROM THE OCTOBER 10, 2011 PROCUREMENT ACTIONS REVIEW AND APPROVAL COMMITTEE MEETING

Committee Members:  Gus Pego (Present), Harold Desdunes (Present), Debora Rivera (Absent), Alicia Trujillo (Absent)

Meeting Date Item Proposed Action Committee's Decision Comments Project 
Manager

10/10/2011 12621 / 12622 Final Selection Approved Consultant Selections Committee.  State Road (S.R.) 
5/U.S. 1/Biscayne Boulevard from north of NE 121 Street 
to north of NE 151 Street and S.R. 5/U.S. 1/South Dixie 
Highway from north of SW 112 Avenue to north of SW 
184 Street.  Two contracts will be awarded from this 
advertisement.  The Technical Review Committee (TRC) 
ranked the four shortlisted firms by technical proposals.  
The committee selected R. J. Behar, Inc. and Hardesty 
& Hanover, LLP.

Danny 
Iglesias

10/10/2011 12672 / 12673 / 
12674 / 12675 / 
12676

Final Selection Approved Consultant Selections Committee.  Districtwide 
miscellaneous preliminary engineering (PE) design 
consultant.  Five contracts will be awarded from this 
advertisement.  The TRC ranked the seven shortlisted 
firms by presentations.  The committee selected The 
Corradino Group, Inc.; BCC Engineering, Inc.; A & P 
Consulting Transportation Engineers; H. W. Lochner, 
Inc. and A.D.A. Engineering, Inc.

Adriana 
Manzanares

10/10/2011 Consultant 
Selections 
Committee

Shortlist Selection None

10/10/2011 E-6G54 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Milling and 
resurfacing along S.R. 989/SW 112 Avenue/Allapattah 
Road from SW 240 Street to SW 227 Street and from 
south of SW 248 Street to north of SW 246 Street.  
There were six bids, all found responsive.  Project 
budget amount $630,915.00; contractor's bid 
$499,283.01.  The contract has a term of 60 calendar 
days.  The committee awarded the contract to the lowest 
responsive bidder (Community Asphalt Corp.) at the bid 
amount until the awarded contractor acquires a 
performance bond.

Daniel 
Iglesias



10/10/2011 E-6G61 Reject All Bids and Re-advertise Agreed Procurement Awards Committee.  Push-button contract 
for landscaping work at various locations districtwide.  
There were three bids, all found irregular.  The bid 
package contained a price proposal document which 
each bidder had to fill out with unit prices for component 
parts of several lump sum pay items.  All bids had pay 
item discrepancies between TRNS*PORT and the Excel 
spreadsheet.  The TRC recommended rejecting all bids 
and revisiting the pay items and engineer's estimate in 
order to re-advertise.  Also the TRC will work to reconcile 
the TRNS*PORT and the Excel spreadsheet.  The 
committee agreed to reject all bids.

Paul Moss

10/10/2011 E-6H12 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Improvements of 
bascule bridge fender replacement for bridge number 
870661 on S.R. 968/W Flagler Street.  There were three 
bids, all found responsive.  Project budget amount 
$3,411,840.00; contractor's bid $3,810,964.08.  The 
contract has a term of 220 calendar days.  The 
committee awarded the contract to the lowest 
responsive bidder (M & J Construction Company of 
Pinellas) at the bid amount until the awarded contractor 
acquires a performance bond.

Luis Amigo

10/10/2011 E-6H14 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Fast-response 
contract for drainage improvements along S.R. 907/Alton 
Road at W 52 Street.  There was one bid, which was 
found responsive.  Project budget amount $100,000.00; 
contractor's bid $117,143.80.  The contract has a term of 
30 calendar days.  The estimate may be low due to the 
limited quantities and tight work area adjacent to private 
property.  Eight contractors were solicited to provide 
quotes; only two were interested in the project.  The 
committee awarded the contract to the lowest 
responsive bidder (Maggolc, Inc.) at the bid amount until 
the awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.

Ricardo 
Salazar



10/10/2011 RFP-DOT-11/12-
6124DS

Final Selection Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Districtwide 
contamination assessment and remediation (CAR) 
services.  Two contracts will be awarded from this 
advertisement.  Project budget amount $5,000,000.  
Contract term is 36 months (three years).  The district 
received four proposals, each of which was ranked for its 
price proposal (25 points for the lowest bid and 
proportionally less points for higher bids) and technical 
proposal (up to 100 points).  The price proposal points 
were added to the technical proposal score to determine 
the total adjusted score.  The committee awarded 
contracts to the two proposers with the highest total 
adjusted scores:  Shaw Environmental, Inc. and WRS 
Compass.

Mauricio 
Gomez

10/10/2011 ITN-DOT-11/12-
6014DS

Final Selection Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Rapid incident scene 
clearance (RISC) services in Miami-Dade County.  The 
previous contract for these services covered roads on 
the limited access system and had two vendors on 
rotation to be on call.  This new contract includes the 
same roads plus S.R. 997/Krome Avenue and S.R. 
25/U.S. 27/Okeechobee Road.  Project budget amount 
$75,000.  Contract term is twelve months (one year).  
Three vendors responded to the advertisement.  The 
district checked the vendors' vehicles and found that all 
these vendors had the capability to provide the RISC 
services.  All three vendors will be placed on the rotation 
list to be on call:  American Towing, Inc.; Kauff's of 
Miami, Inc. and Westbrook Motors, Inc.

Rossi 
Gaudio

10/10/2011 Old Business None
10/10/2011 New ITN for 

Public 
Communications 
for S.R. 826

Advertise Contract Approved Use an Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) to procure a new 
contract for public communications consulting services 
for S.R. 826/Palmetto Expressway from S.R. 
836/Dolphin Expressway to S.R. 93/I-75 Express lanes 
in Miami-Dade County.  Amount requested is $250,000.  
Three year contract with an estimated start date in April 
2012.

Maribel 
Lena



10/10/2011 New RFP for 
S.R. 5/U.S. 1 
South Wildlife 
Mortality Study

Advertise Contract Approved Use a Request for Proposals (RFP) to procure a new 
contract for S.R. 5/U.S. 1 south wildlife mortality study.  
This study is part of the permit compliance under the 
U.S. 1 South project.  This study is to monitor and 
document use of the wildlife crossing and fencing system 
along the corridor for the endangered Florida Panther, 
American Crocodile and other wildlife from mile marker 
(MM) 106 to MM 126.7.  Currently this work is being 
done under a districtwide contract, but that contract is 
coming to an end.  Amount requested is $300,000 
($100,000 per year).  Three year contract with an 
estimated state date of July 1, 2012.  District Six made a 
commitment to monitor the wildlife at the crossings.  
There is no specific time period during which the 
monitoring is required.  John Palenchar or the project 
manager will advise the committee and the office 
preparing the advertisement how long the term of the 
contract should be.  If the office does not get this 
information before it is time to advertise, they will 
advertise a contract of up to three years long.

Barbara 
Culhane

10/10/2011 BDD23 Time Extension Approved Time Extension 2.  Districtwide public involvement 
consultant services for miscellaneous construction 
projects in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties.  Quest 
Corporation of America.  Original contract amount 
$300,000; current amount $1,810,000; 100% of contract 
committed; requested amount $30,000.  Three year 
contract, executed May 18, 2006, due to expire on 
November 18, 2011.  A six month time extension, to May 
18, 2012, will enable the contractor to continue to 
provide services.  The replacement contract will not be 
executed for several months; it can't even be advertised 
yet because the request to procure the new contract with 
an ITN is in Tallahassee awaiting the signature of the 
General Counsel.  (The committee already approved that 
request.)  The request has been there about six weeks.  
District Six will follow up on it.  Meanwhile, public 
involvement services are needed for the upcoming North 
Roosevelt project, so a time extension and additional 
funds are requested for the existing contract.

Kathy 
Yeomans



10/10/2011 BDQ19 Amendment Approved Amendment 5.  Development of mitigation sites required 
by the environmental permits.  Corzo Castella Carballo 
Thompson Salman, P.A. (C3TS).  Original contract 
amount $300,000; current amount $1,704,000; 97% of 
contract committed; requested amount $225,000.  Two 
year contract, executed on May 18, 2010, and due to 
expire on May 17, 2012.  This amendment increases the 
budgetary ceiling and adds funds to project number 
250548-3-C2-01 (S.R. 5/North Roosevelt Boulevard from 
Eisenhower Drive to S.R. 5/U.S. 1, mitigation) to cover 
quantity overruns for the mitigation required for the North 
Roosevelt project.  This item was added to the agenda 
at the committee meeting.

John 
Palenchar

10/10/2011 BDQ19, 
continued

This mitigation project is filling in Houseboat Row with 
base fill and 1' of top fill suitable for planting.  This work 
must be done before the North Roosevelt project begins 
so seagrass can be transplanted to the filled location.  
The other two bids for this project planned to use a 
conveyor belt to transport the fill to the location; those 
bids cost more.  The selected bidder put in a 'bridge' 
made of fill on which equipment can drive to deliver the 
rest of the fill to the location.  The equipment compacted 
the dirt more than planned.  The engineer's model 
underestimated the fill needed for this project.  Based on 
survey, the estimate was 21,000 tons of fill, with a 20% 
compaction factor.  It is hard to tell exactly how much 
more fill will be needed, and the project manager does 
not want to have to come to the committee again for this 
project, so he is asking for funds to cover another 7500 
tons of fill, which should be enough for a successful 
mitigation project.  At the end of the project the 
contractor will remove all of the 'bridge' which is over the 
target elevation.  Only about four to five truckloads of fill 
would be removed from the project site.  The department 

10/10/2011 MIC 
Business/Update

None



10/10/2011 AQ173 Supplement Approved Supplement 1.  Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with 
City of Key West Department of Transportation (DOT) 
for operating assistance for fixed route.  Provide 
Department Commuter Assistance Program funding for 
Lower Keys Shuttle operating between Key West and 
Marathon.  Original and current contract amount 
$180,675; 100% of contract committed; requested 
amount $260,445.  Two year contract, executed on 
September 22, 2010, due to expire on December 31, 
2013.

Ed Carson

10/10/2011 AQ528 Supplement Approved Supplement 1.  JPA with Port of Miami for container yard 
improvements.  Original and current contract amount 
$1,900,000; 100% of contract committed; requested 
amount $1,687,530.  Two year contract, executed on 
May 27, 2011, and due to expire on June 30, 2013.  This 
supplement adds the fiscal year 2011/12 allocation to the 
JPA.  The original scope of work remains unchanged.  
This supplement already is in the work program.

Dionne 
Henry

10/10/2011 APF40 Supplement Approved Supplement 3.  JPA with Miami-Dade County 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for commuter 
transportation assistance.  Original contract amount 
$500,000; current amount $950,000; 100% of contract 
committed; requested amount $300,000.  Two year 
contract, executed on April 22, 2009, and due to expire 
on December 31, 2013.  This supplement will provide 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funding for the 
continued operation of the South Florida Vanpool 
Program, specifically, their capital leasing.

Ed Carson

10/10/2011 CIGP None
10/10/2011 Construction 

Supplemental
None

10/10/2011 Administrative 
Issues

None

10/10/2011 Meeting Time The meeting began at approximately 9:35 AM and ended 
at approximately 10:30 AM.


